Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 104

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A DEED OF USUFRUCT WITH MS. EVA D. PASAPORTE OF MINA WEST, MINA, ILOILO FOR THE BuB LIVELIHOOD PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION EXTENDED BY THE DOLE – RO VI

WHEREAS, the DOLE Regional Office VI has been given the responsibility to implement the DOLE Livelihood (Kabuhayan) Program to enable the unemployed poor, seasonal and low-wage workers to start individual livelihood or collective enterprise undertakings with the goal of moving them out of poverty and making them productive;

WHEREAS, the DOLE-RO VI is the 2016 NGA partner of the LGU of Mina for the Bottom-Up-Budgeting (BuB) Project which the Hon. Mayor Rey P. Grabato manifested his interest to implement and has entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the DOLE-RO VI;

WHEREAS, the BuB project on Livelihood on Kabuhayan Program (Catering and canteen operation project) benefiting the single parents of the Municipality is to be implemented by the proponents headed by Ms. Eva D. Pasaporte;

WHEREAS, the proposed project requires a structure in which the equipment for catering shall be stored and for canteen operation;

WHEREAS, a space within the Mina Skills Training Center shall be used by the canteen owner led by Ms. Eva D. Pasaporte through a Deed of Usufruct with the Municipal Mayor renewable every three (3) years;

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions stipulated and defined in the Deed of Usufruct shall serve as the agreement which both parties shall comply;

WHEREAS, an authority into sign by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian is a necessity pursuant to Section 444 (b)(i)(vi) of R.A. 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A DEED OF USUFRUCT WITH MS. EVA D. PASAPORTE OF MINA WEST, MINA, ILOILO FOR THE BUB LIVELIHOOD PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION EXTENDED BY THE DOLE – RO VI.

ADOPTED this **17**th day of August 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Germaine D. Dableo.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor

MDP/jma/Res. #2017-104